include all farmers in Gwagwalada Area Council of the Federal Capital Territory. According to the Gwagwalada 
Area Farmers’ Co-Operative Association, there are 2610 active farmers in the area council. Applying the Taro 
Yamane formular for sample size determination, the sample size for this population was determined to be three 
hundred and twenty-three (323). A well-structured questionnaire, made up of 13-items, designed to elicit 
responses from the farmers was used to gather data for this study. The questionnaire had open and closed-ended 
questions.  

Data Presentation and Analysis  
The data gathered from the respondents are presented in tables, and the simple percentage statistical method is